

In The
Supreme Court of Maryland

September Term, 2024
Docket No. 7

MOIRA E. AKERS

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Appellate Court of Maryland

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND ACLU OF MARYLAND IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BY WRITTEN CONSENT**

David R. Rocah
(Bar No. 0312050001)
ACLU of Maryland Foundation
3600 Clipper Mill Road
Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21211
(410) 889-8555 x.111
rocah@aclu-md.org

* Lauren Johnson
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
915 15th Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 731-5567
ljohnson@aclu.org

* Elizabeth Jarit
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(862) 395-5826
ljarit@aclu.org

* *Specially admitted*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT MS. AKERS CONSIDERED
 TERMINATING HER PREGNANCY AS PROOF OF
 CRIMINAL INTENT VIOLATED MARYLAND’S
 STATUTORILY GUARANTEED REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS..... 2

 A. Standard of review for admissibility of evidence based
 on a statutory violation. 3

 B. Ms. Akers was exercising her statutorily guaranteed
 rights when she researched information about abortion. 3

 C. Admitting evidence that Ms. Akers exercised her rights
 as proof of guilt penalized her for protected conduct and
 undermines the meaning of the right for all
 Marylanders. 5

 D. The criminalization of abortion post-*Dobbs* underscores
 the importance of protecting the reproductive rights
 guaranteed under Maryland law. 10

 II. ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE THAT MS. AKERS
 CONSIDERED TERMINATING HER PREGNANCY AND
 DID NOT OBTAIN PRENATAL CARE VIOLATED THE
 RULES OF EVIDENCE. 15

 A. Standard of review for admissibility of evidence under
 Rules 5-401 and 5-403. 15

 B. The challenged evidence is irrelevant to proving an
 intent to kill or to impeaching the credibility of Ms.
 Akers’ adoption plan. 16

C. Alternatively, the evidence is inadmissible as
substantially more prejudicial than probative..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH 8-112 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Maleek v. State</i> , 426 Md. 59 (2012).....	8
<i>Belton v. State</i> , 482 Md. 523 (2023).....	19
<i>Burris v. State</i> , 435 Md. 370 (2013).....	23
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 276 Md. 638 (1976).....	8
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	5, 6
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 82 Md. App. 679 (Md. App. 1990).....	17, 18
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 274 Md. 536 (1975).....	7, 8
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 392 Md. 511 (2006).....	3
<i>Lab. Corp. of Am. V. Hood</i> , 395 Md. 608 (2006).....	4
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 475 Md. 384 (2021).....	3
<i>Levitas v. Christian</i> , 454 Md. 233 (2017).....	16
<i>Longshore v. State</i> , 399 Md. 486 (2007).....	3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Mack v. Mack</i> , 329 Md. 188 (1993).....	20

<i>Odum v. State</i> , 412 Md. 593 (2010).....	23
<i>Reed v. Campagnolo</i> , 332 Md. 226 (1993).....	4
<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Higher Ed. of N.Y.C.</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956).....	6
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 218 Md. App. 689 (Md. App. 2014).....	7, 16, 23
<i>Snyder v. State</i> , 361 Md. 580 (2000).....	16, 17, 22, 24
<i>State v. Health</i> , 464 Md. 445 (2019).....	25
<i>State v. Kilmon</i> , 394 Md. 168 (2006).....	13, 19, 22
<i>State v. Simms</i> , 420 Md. 705 (2011).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 372 Md. 342 (2002).....	15
<i>Weitzel v. State</i> , 384 Md. 451 (2004).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Younie v. State</i> , 272 Md. 233 (1974).....	7, 8

Statutes

Maryland Health General § 20-209	passim
Md. Crim. Law § 2-103(f).....	20
Md. Crim. Law § 2-103(g).....	19
Right to Reproductive Freedom Act, Ch. 245, H.B. 705 (Md. 2023)	4

Other Authorities

Aleta Baldwin et al., <i>U.S. Abortion Care Providers’ Perspectives on Self-Managed Abortion</i> , 32(5) Qual. Health Res. 788 (2022).....	23
<i>Analysis Suggests 2021 Texas Abortion Ban Resulted in Increase in Infant Deaths in State in Year After Law Went into Effect</i> , Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of Public Health (June 24, 2024),.....	11
Anjali Nambiar, et al., <i>Maternal Morbidity and Fetal Outcomes Among Pregnant Women at 22 Weeks’ Gestation or Less with Complications in Two Texas Hospitals After Legislation on Abortion</i> , 227 Am. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology 648 (2022).....	10
<i>Data and Statistics on Stillbirth</i> , CDC (May 15, 2024).....	9
<i>Decision</i> , Merriam-Webster (2024)	4
Elizabeth Kukura, <i>Punishing Maternal Ambivalence</i> , 90 Fordham L. Rev. 2909 (2022).....	23, 24
Heather Kelly et al. <i>Seeking an abortion? Here’s how to avoid leaving a digital trail</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 12, 2022)	11
<i>Interactive Map: US Abortion Policies and Access After Roe</i> , Guttmacher Institute.....	10
<i>Interfere</i> , Merriam-Webster (2024)	4
Jolynn Dellinger & Stephanie Pell, <i>Bodies of Evidence: The Criminalization of Abortion and Surveillance of Women in a Post-Dobbs World</i> , 19 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol. 1 (2024).....	12
Lily Hay Newman, <i>The Surveillance State is Primed for Criminalized Abortion</i> , Wired (May 24, 2022)	12
<i>Maryland</i> , Guttmacher Institute	19
Meghan Boone, <i>Reversing the Criminalization of Reproductive Health Care Access</i> , 48:2-3 Am. J. L. & Med. 200 (2022).....	13, 14
<i>Opposition to the Criminalization of Self-Managed Abortion</i> , Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists (July 6, 2022)	19

<i>Self-Managed Medication Abortion: Expanding the Available Options for U.S. Abortion Care</i> , Guttmacher Institute	20
<i>Stillbirth</i> , Cleveland Clinic: Diseases and Conditions	10
<i>Where You Live Matters: Maternity Care in Maryland</i> , March of Dimes (2023)	20
Rules	
Md. Rule 5-401	16
Md. Rule 5-403	25
